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)/;::,,;::>: 
STATE OF NEW 1JERSEY; . 

· · Department of IJaw and Public Safety, 
DIVISION· OF ALCOHOLIC BFNERAGE cowrROL 
1100 Raymond Blvdo Newark 2" Nq) J~ 

February 4, 1960 

L. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - CLUB LICENSE c-;i GAMBl~ING "'° SALE TO NON• 
-MEMBERS. ~. PRIOR RECORD - LI.CENS~ SUSPENDED FOR 50 DAYS 0 LESS 5 

FOR. PLEA. . . . .. • 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proc_eedings ·against 

I· 

Ukrainian American Citizens Club 
728 Roosevelt Avenue 
Carteret, N. J., 

Holder of Club License CB-5, issued 
by the Borough Council of the 

. Borough of Carteret · . 

- - - - - - - - - - - - - q - ·- - -

) 

) 

) 

. ) 

. ) 

)..' 

CONCLUSIONS 

and 

ORDER 

Defendant-licensee, by Charles MatlagaS> Prsl~d,dent 
Edward F.- Ambrose, Esq., Appear:J.ng for Divi$;,i,,(m of Alcoholic 

Beverage Contr4:)1 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleaded q,qq_~lt t(o the .f.tc~ll.owing charges: 

"l. ·on October 7, 1959, you allowed 1i per.md .. t9ted and suffered 
·gambling, viB., the playing of a ~ard game for stakes 
Of money, in and upon your licensed pl:"ei~mi~~s~ in viola­
tion of Rule 7 of State Regulation -No.i. :20@ 

"2. On October ·7, 1959, you sold9 ~~rved •. a.Je.~d d~li vered and 
~-allowed, permitted and $U.f.fered the ~alerP S®r'ViCe and · 
deli very of alcoholic beverages to per eon® not bona fide . 
members or your club or bona fid~ gu.~~rt~~. or any ~ch 
members; in violation cf Rule 8 of Stat~ Regulation No* 7@" 

On October 7, 1959 9 two agent~v $ep~u>)~@.tely9 knocked on the 
locked entrance door of defendant~ a li©liS'XH~~d pr~~xird.~®~ and each was ad­
mitted without being asked whether. h® wa~ a rotem·b,$r of the -club"' Each 
agent went to the bar and purchased and wa~ ~~~v®d with a glas~ of beer · 
and a drink of whiskey by the bartender {ls:ter :tdentified a~ Frank 
Reezk) who did not ask the agents (who were 11.ot member$) if they were 
members or bona fide guests of member~ of' ~aid ~~lubl') · 

. ,··-

While at the bar the bartender told 1~he agsnts that there 
,was a poker game in progress in the ba6erri®nt~ @f th® premi~em~ The 
agents went to the basement and th~re observed Joseph Kashmer (the 
secretary o~ the club) and -two other persons saat~ed at. a table playing 
poker. using chips representing twenty-five and .fi.fty cents, respective­
ly. One of the agents joined the game with chip&11 pu.r-chased by hime The 
agents then revealed their identity and eei~ed 'ich.e cards~ chips. and a 
cigar box in which the money used to puroha~a ths chipa had been de- · 
pos1 ted •. 

Defendant has a prior adjudicated Jreco:rdf) Effective June 7, 
194.8, t.h.e local ieeuing authority suspended its license for ten days 
for an "hours" violation. Since thie dissimilar violation occurred 
more than five years ago, it will not be cons:ldered in f~_xing the penalr"' 
ty herein. Effective April 15~ 19571, it~ license-was again suspended . 
by the Director for a net period of fi v·e d.a.ys for pe1"'mi tting gambling 
on a card game on its licensed p:r~miaes@ !Lls!:!i~l&i~~J .. q§!tta9Jl,! .. ~e~~ 
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'.'.·J{J,up~·,Wlietin 1168~ rte'm 7• ·. Eff~ctive April 28,, il,958, '.its;~t~~i~ll ; · 
· :: wae. suspended l;>y the local issuing au-t?hori ty. foi:.:._:\fifteen· daf~.·~:~o~~·."JE~~e' 

of alcoholic beverages to non-members. .._. -.. ,_. . . . ::,~:t~:-.. :1'.\:..-Y·.~·-.-:->-<~.:::· . 

. < ..... ·· .. · . . .·.·.·.·The licensee has Submitted a letter se~~:fng tor~~:t~~~~~\~::·,3:. 
·".·<mitigating .circumstances;· the· gist ·of. :Whi.oh is that:·.J.os~ph_ ~~~1ehnlJ)p ~ h~'-5·_-~o.:{<:· 

<.- re·signed as.: an_ officer'. of the_:,:lub aµd that .the·· bart~n~er- h8;tf;_::b~¢n'Jif·f?~;:~:,;~~ 
· ·charged;.· ···that .. the·· bartender· ha<i:·· been.· repeatedly. -:tnst~tlcted::· nC:>t3 ·:e9~>:.~'e_l;.~{;-_~~f:.~~ 

· · ..... · tc;> .. non-member-is.· and" the m·einber·~ <told not . to· play· .--c~-aet ;O=n= ::th•:~ ·iP~~Ip.ieea~;)~~~~~~{ 
. ,·_that ·it is. a social~ organizatiOti with·· worthy obJe_ctj./ve,'3;~-.. -·~~L~'~su.?;'$:~;t~~._;;~/0i 

.Will· be . adopted to prevent any>such viola·t:l.ons: ~n" the· .. ~utUZ.ei .'.· ': E!~ttf¥~/~f;~;1~j.;~~: 
,"With these ,,considerations1 _,the. :Least= that . <:an be ::~aid:·- i•· th4$_j:.;·--Wi~~~:('.~~:;rp,~;~~~~1:}1} 
t~;r~~g:en~:~!!~~r!\Ji~1~r:~~i8a~!~j,•ti~=~!i;!l~iw:'.{~!s·~fh')~~fi) 
-: t:h~ · ... Qonduct,. of . its . affairs •. ~. However~. -.c·onsider:i.rig'. _i:t·a:. :W.ort·hy, ·obj ec~iV..e•}~} 
;, (pr.in1arily ·or.~ a·: charitable nature,) i I. shal.l · impos~_ .. :~.-t~e~<Qiin~~um. penaJ.t:1:~:-,~~;:-'. 
.:·for-. sucli ·violations •. .-: Since -this is the second viola~iQn,~ror_ :perniitti.·llg:';:~:~1 
:.sales· to ::non-members .. ~'t~in :the_ pae~ ::.five. years~. 'an~·- ~h·e_·~ ~e·(lo.D.4.: 'Vi_(!+a~·~i~~i),~ 

·;-:,~:tion, ~£9r_;· permitting,:gam,bling .. :·:()n·:~_a··.card _ .. game· ~within J~~ei ·past".~·tiv.e: .. 1.~·@P.:,'i;'.?'.~fr 
. >: .. ··-t;;he_· · minimuip period·. _or. · ~&pension=·· or.: · defenda,Jj.t'' s ~: .. 1~~:~~8$.· .... foi\~ t~n_rd~y-~;{~~~?1~\;5:~1 

· ' t4~i~a;:~.i: :u1~1l~1:n~~b: ·~~:1ffg~~1(e ·po:Rr~~?~~l~t:~~::t~:~~~'{',f; 
. >·suspension:: or fi·f'ty 4e.y·•~ ... : ct;·~ Re Morganville· Independent·: -·Club-; .>J3u.l.1~~-\'S~~:: 

.. :'~'"tin ··1~99, .. -,Item lo.-.. Five ·day$· Will ·be· remitted .. to~:~-·1~.lj1h·t>i~a:,;~·e~te~,~-cl,::~e~~-~t 

' . :: >· . . .. ~ . . . . . . 

. 3;~:~e~J.:~9~gr,t!~~i ~=~t~tt;~s~~c~~!~~iT~J~~t,-J~=f Y.~;,; i~~~~! 
.•.•. · .••. , ' .;· : .• . ' ' ·. •·.· · .. ·. . . , ' ; . . .. . . . · · .. ··· · .. , ml.LIAM HQWE'.,''.jj~f ~Sl/,f{ :/ . . . ..... " 

, : ·.:': .. :_ ·-.J:-~:. . .. · DIRECTOR ,: · · · f1'· ~- · ·· .. 

.. ·'.'.'.~{ ;~·<:/. ,.. ::" < . ~ : __ . .::- ··:-.· : ·,.' · .. ~:.. . .' <.. . . ... ·.; ....... "·._:- .. ; . .. . . . ' . ; . .. . . - . : .· ,·_ .... ; ;::-_ ~:_;k __ :'':t .. \<";,t~:\7 ~<::· :: ... :::·.· ..... ,;• ·:· ,• )~~-~: 
·. < 2-~- ·. ,·. DI SCIP1j'INARY · ·PROCEED"INGs· ·· ~- ALCOHOLIC . BEVERAGES·.: NOT . TRULY·.· LABELED, .. _-.~;~<<: ... · 
. ·;:i1..:·;·,;-_~· :.LICENSE. 'SUSPENDED·. FOR 3.0: DAYS:·.· LESS .. S 'FOR PLEA.. . ..... :-. ·:-: ... ·' . .-;_.>:·-:' ·-'',·'--:< .·<i ,:··:;.,,;,>;':: 

·}~;f~'.:~·i~ the Matt~ pf, Disci,p~in~y• ':T, ·\· .. l · ... · :': • . ·.·, · ... · , - "";i,•;;'; 
,.· .. r'i"-·.-Pro.c.eedings a.gainst. ·' .... ,,. . , · . , , , .. . 

1.t.~t.f (~;:·:~}!~~~,'.ia~~n, ·,xn~.( "'. . . . ... · t , . . , . cONctusfoNs·> 

.~'K~:tt=' \~~~vri;~~r~~~~ .AYen~.~ .• : . ·.:.· ... · .. ···• . , , . ,·: .. ·' . '·: ,:·l;_,:~: .. ·· :_{:······· ··~ :.·~··· .·· ·::?.:/~;::•·•••:~·~ 
:)~:~:i.>t\Hq,lder . of'·: ·Plenary·· Reti\:ti· .··con~pt;i.on: . 
·_..;;-».~::·::,.:\· Lic·ense C~9" isSU,ed :·by.. tht:r. TQ'WilS~ip,::··. .. .. ·-: 

,jFf;:iJ>;f~t;~! ~LP!nyt~+~ ;~~P;.r .... _, ·. ,,, . : \ ·. . .. ·. < > ·: . · .. ·. 
':.-,·-.:./jJames ·F./ M~Gover~,, JJ':.~ Esq.·j" Attorn~y £or:-Defend~~t~i:lic•1'se.e ... ·. , -
· ,~"~· .. / William E:.>Wood, ··E~q~ 1 Appearing. f~r the D~vision· ~t ~4lccho~ic: 

':_-.> .. :"" · .. · ":-: .... ._~: .... · · ··r · · · .... ·· ..... _ .· ·8everage_ ,Cont~~~·,~~;/:~<:· .. 
' ' ' -: . ~~ 

:.; ~S".'THE ~.)REC~o~: , : , , . . .. . . • ..... >. . . . · .. . . . . . •. , . . ":· )/'.'.'X i 
.. . . . · Defendant pleaded· -non vult to a charge that it , possessed. ~n · ·: 

<its· 11-c:ensed premises alcoholic beverages, in qottles,. beart~g labels··.-~:r,.-. .. ··-<} 
, ;'Whi Ch. d~~ J\Ot. tru+y. descri_be. their· .c·ontent·s,, . in~ ::V-1-~~-a:~t9~·:. _0,f Jlu~.e · _27-::::o~::'.'>· 

. . : S:tate Reg~:J:ation No. 20.- · · , _ ,_ .. ·__ .. . · ·· .-',.·_ -:..'\:".'--.< . · ... -- "· 
~ ' ... ~ ·.-. ' . .. f·· . 

. \'.;{':· '/ ·.·•• ·,... ;. On July 13 f . 1959 ·; ABC aient tested. d~f:e~a~~· •. bPer~to~k · ... 
· ,:>or·· assorted· brands of liquor and seized seven ) bottles\ t~e .. conte:µ.ts 0£, . .. . . . . . . . : · .. ~ ,. . ' :\ "; .~ . ' ' ' 

.. ' . ~ .. _" ' .. 
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. which appeared!to be off in color(l Subeequent·analyais by the Divi­
sion's chemist·" disclosed that the cont,.ents of the seized bottles dif­
fered in eoli~'.s, acids and color when compa:ced ·with samples of the 
·genuine produ,7-t of the labeled brands~ · · . 

At the time of the agent's visit, Elmer Scatchard, president 
of the corporate-licensee, stated that he had fill~d some of the bot­
tles with another brand of the1 same type of whiskey and that· he re-. 
.filled om bottle sever$.l timee1 with the same brB.J"'ld of liquor ·be·cause 
his automatic dispenser better fitted that bottle. . · 

. i 

· Defendant .has n.o prior adjudic~atad record. When Elmer · 
Scatchard, principal stockholder of defend~~t co1'liporation1 held a li­
cense for premises 668 Speedwell Avenue,, Morrie Plain.a, h1·s license 
was suspended by the Director for five d:ays~ effective June 2i 1952, 
for sale of alcoholic.beverages to a minor. Re Scatchard, Bu letin 
937i Item 7. However, the prior .dissimilar record of°J!lUier Sc~tchard 
wi:l. not be considered in fixing the· penalty herein since it occurred 

. m~re than five years ago~· I shall suispend de:fendant's license for 
thirty days, the minimum penalty imposed ira i~refill" .cases where seven 
bottles are invol vede ·Re Benevolent and P:~~OtE!cti ve. Order of Elkst . · 

!::l'.t~:Sti~~dtk~d§ie!9~kte~~1h~:i~~a~::-~·ne:!~a~!~:i~1!r e 
twenty-fi·ve days. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 30th day of December 1959, 

... ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consump·tion License C-9, issued 
by the Township Committee of Denville Township to Riverview Tavern, 
Inc., t/a Norel's, for premises 244 Bloomf:teld Avenue, Denville, 'be 
and the.same is,her•by suspended for twenty-five (25) daysi commencing 
at 3:00 a.m., Mondayi January llj 1960 ai1d terminating at ,;oo a.m.,. 
Friday, February 5g· 960. 

WILLI.AM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

3. STATE BEVERAGE DISTRIBUTOR'S LICENSE - TRANSFER OF - TIME WITHIN 
WHICH TO DISCONTINUE.OTHER RETAIL BUSINESS EXTENDED. 

. . 

In the Matter of Objections to the ) 
Transfer ·of State Beverage Distribu-

. tor's License SBD-152 from ) 

Beer Depot, Inc~ 
93 East 21st.Street 
Bayonne, N. J. 

) 

) 

. to ) 

: · M. Sinisi & Sons, Inc4' ) 
251 Montgomery Street 
Bloom£~ eld; N. ·J ~ ) 

- - - - - - - - ··- - 0 - - - ~ Joseph A. D'Alessio, Esq., Attorney for Petitionero 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

On Petition 

0 RD ER 

On October 22, 1959, I entered conclusions herein which pro­
vided that if the applicant advised me, prior to January _l,1960, that 
it had discontinued all retail business .except the sale of non-alcoholic 
beverages at its proposed licensed premises, I would grant the pending·· 
application for transfer subject to a sta.ted condition and provided 
the application wae in proper form. 
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The petition. filed herein requests that the time within 
· which the applicant may so advise me be extended from January 1, . 

1960." to January 1$$1 l960Q I have considered the facts set forth in 
the petition and I conclude ·that the request is reaeonable and should 
·be grantede Hence the.conclusions heretofore entered are amended by 
str'iking out HJanua.ry 1, 1960" .and inserting VVJanuary 18, 1960" in · 
place thereof~ .-in: the final paragraph of sai.d. conclusionse . .. . · 

Dated: December· 310 1959 · WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR .. · 

4. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS = LOTTERY = AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES. -
LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 1.20 DAYS~ 

. . 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceeding$ against 

Paul Rubbinaccio; Sr~ 
338 Bloom.field Street 
.Hoboken, New Jer~ey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License c~l65 9 i.~sued by the Municipal 
Board ~r Alcoholic Bav®rage Control of. 
the City_or Hoboken~ 

~ Q!P 

) 

} CONCLUSIONS 

) AND 

) ·ORDER 

)1' ' \ 

) 

Albex~t Jo Shea~ Esq®» Attorney for De.fendant-lieenseeo 
· .Edward F It Ambrose, E$q~ D Appeat°ing for the D1v1.sion of Alcoholic 

1 Beverage Control. 

· BY TliE DIRECTOR~ 

The H~arer ha~ filed the follo'Wing Report herein: 

~Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge: 

90n August l~~ 1959P you possessed, had custody 
A:>f and allowed 11 permitted and suffered tickets 
and participa.tion rights in a lotteryp conimonly 
known a.s the vRnwnbers gameffu ili. and upon your 
licensed premises; in violation of Rule 6 of 

: ·state Regulation No0 200 t · 

WAt.the hearing held herein~ the attorney for de£endant-
11censee stated thatfl because ind:l.ctments were pending against his 
client, he did not intend to cross-examine witnesses produced by the 
Division and did not intend to put in any defense in these proceedings. 
He further stated that he had no objection to the Director basing his 
decieion herein on the rieports he ha$ in the file4) Accordinglyt. no . , · 
evidence was taken at said hearing and the case will be decided on the-. 
facts which appear in said reportsG , 

,_. 

. "The file herein disclo~ss thati'I pursuant to a search war-. 
rant, members of the New Jersey State Police conducted a raid on de-,. 
fendant's premi$es on August 18~ 19590 From the reports of various · 

_members,0£ the State Police (copies of which are in the file), it ap• 
p~ars that they entered the premises on the day.in question at. about 
2:15 p"m~ and announced the raid; that ~lip.s containing number bets, 
slips containing horse race bats» slips containing baeeball bets and 
$217055 cash were found in the licensee's possession; that sli'ps con-· 
taining horse race betsg baseball bets and $330 cash were found in the·· 
possession of .Jack Sullivan, a bartender; that slips_ containing number 

·bets and $177~29 cash were found in possession of John Heulbig, a · . 
,_patron, and that papers pertaining. to a lottery and $53Bo)O cash were 

. found in possession of Thomas Smith~ a patron~ Subsequent search of 
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the licensed prem$:ses disclosed !two ledger sheets pertaining to the . 
. operation of a lo~.tery under 011~ stool, a small memo book containing 
number bets ~nder 'another stool.) and two envelopes containing .a quantity 

1-' ·of number bets in the oven of a;.1 stove located in the kitchen. The 
~ .·evidence is clearly sufficien·t ~o establish defe~dant•e guilt and it 

is recommended, therefore, that1.def'endan.t be found guilty as charged~ 
; . . . ·. ' - . ·- .; ' . - . .. 

. . . '\ . . 

. · · · · · "De.fendant hai no p1 .. ~or adjud.icated record. However, -the . 
. above tacts indicate that this was a large-scale operation, involvi.ng 
the licensee, th~ bartender and· two patroJns. The .facts warrant a . 

, - substantial· penalty. and it is recommended that_ an order be entered 
suspending defendant's license for a peri<od of one hundred -and twenty 
(120) _days." · , · · · . · . · ·. . - · . . · 

No .exceptions to the Hea:rert.s Report were taken within the. 
time limited by Rule· 6 o:r State Regulatio11 No. 16. .· · . _ · 

· ·Having carefully considered the record he~ein, I concur in 
the conclusions and recommendation of the Hearer. I find defendant 
guilty as charged. · 

. . . . , .. I . . 
·:Accordingly, .. it is, on this 31st, day of December' 1959, 

' . 

ORDERED that plenary .retail con.swnption i1cense .c.;.165, .. is­
sued by the Municipal. Board of-Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Hoboken to Paul Rubbinaccio, Sr., for px'emises )38 Bloomfield 
S~reet, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby suspended for one hundred 
-.twenty (120) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Mor1day, January 11,1960 and 
terminating. at 2 a.m. Tue~day, May-10, 1960. -

•• • WILLIAM HOWE DAV'IS 
. DIRECTOR. . 

'' I J 

5•- DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE l OF STATE 
REGULATION NO. 38 - PRIOR RECORD • LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, 
LESS 5FOR PLEA • 

. In the .Matter of- Disciplinary 
Proceedings_ against . 

Joseph F. Bazilua· 
145 Sterling Avenu·e 
Jersey City ;, N. J. 

Holder of Plenary Ret~l Consumption 
License C-295, issued by the Munici­

~ pal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Con­
trol of the City of Jersey Oity. 
~-~ ~ - ~ -- - - -- --- - - . --·- -

) 

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

William J. Murray, Esq., Attorney for Defendant~licensee. 
Dora P. Rothschild, Esq., Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

. Defendant pleaded 'guilty to a charge alleging that he sold 
during prohibited hours alcoholic.beverages in their original containers· 
for off-premises consumption, in violation of Rule l of State Regulation 
No. 38. ~ . 

· - · , · . On Thursday, October 1, 1959 at 12:14 a.m. .an ABC agent·who' 
was in defendant's premises purchased from Anthony Teiesia, ·a bartender, 
twelve 12-oz. cans of beer for off-premises consumption. This agent 
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and another ABC agent who ·accompanied him let the premiae~=·~th the . 
beer~ but returned immediately and identified themselves ta,"'~the bar-
tendersi who verbally admitted the violation" · ._: ~·.':.n 

·~ _11 :.ir 

Defendant has a prior record. Effective July'·l6~-·: 1956 his 
license was suBpended by the local issuing authority.for fif~een days 
for sales to minorsll) I shall suspend defendant's license-·ror .fifteen 
days~· ·the Ininimum suspension for selling during .. prohibited hours (.R§. 
Bartoszak, Bulletin 1307t Item 7)$ to which will be·added .. five days 
?or tlie oissimilar violation which occurred during the pas~~five years 
(Re Fanok, Bulletin 1307~ Item ll)o Five days will be remitted for · 
the plea., leaving a net suspension of fifteen days. · 

Aceordi~gly, it is9 on this 4th day of Janu'ary 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumption License C-295, is­
sued by the Municipal. Board of Alcoholic Be·verage Control of the City 
:of Jersey City .to Joseph F~ Bazilus." for premises 145 Sterling Avenue, 
Jersey City, be and the same is hereby suspended for fifteen (15) · 
~aya, commencing at 2ioo a.®m"s Mond?Y~ January 11~ 1960 and terminati~ 
at 2:00 aemo 9 Tuesday~ January 26, l9o0,., ) · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
.DIRECTOR 

6. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALE IN VIOLATION OF RULE 1 OF STATE 
REGULATION NOo 3e - PRIOR RECORD OF PREDECESSOR IN INTEREST -
LICENSE.SUSPENDED FOR 20 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

In the Matter. of .. Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

Brick's Bar, Inc$ 
205-207 Water.Street 
Paterson,. New Jerisey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Conmimption 
License C-93j issued by the Board of 
Alcoholic Beverage Control for the 
City of Paterson~ 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

CONCLUSIONS. 

AND 

ORDER 

Sidney B@ Roserithalp Esq~~ Attorney for Defendant~licensee. 
Edward Fo Ambro~e,- EsqaD Appearing .for the Division of·· 

Alcoholic Beverage Control~ 

BY THE DIRECTOR~ 
' . ' 

- Defendant plaaded non vult to a charge alleging that it sole 
during prohibited hours an alcono11c beverage in its origi~al containe1 
for off-premises con$umption~ in violation of Rule 1 of State Regula-

. ti on No. :H~o · · 

On Sunday, October 18, 1959 at about 2:50 p.mo, an ABC 
agent while in defenda.ntts licensed premises observed the bartender 
(Morria Brick, president.and a principal stockholder of the defendant 
corporate-licensee) make three sales of alcoholic beverages for off­
premises consumption11 At about 2: 58 P0m6? the agent purchased .from ·· 
lv'Ir. Brick a pint bottle of gin, which he t~ok with him from the prem­
ises@ The agent joined a fellow agent who remained outside and both 
agents entered the premises, identified themselves to Mr. Brick who 
verbally admitted making the unlawful sale to the agent., 

Defendant has no prior adjudicated recordo However, it .. ap­
pears that aforesaid Morris Brick, while in partnership.with Esther 
Brick, held a license for the within described premises, which license 
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·Was twice suepend•d by 'this Division for "hours" violations, the first . 
time effective· August 29, 1949 for fifteen days (Re Bricki Bulletin -
852, .Item 6) 1 and the second time 1 ef.fecti ve January 'I.7 r 951 .ror 
thirty days \Re Brick, Bulletin 8~5, Item 3). In addit1on,· when .· .. 

· George Shaw, . treasurer .and a principal stockholder or the · corp·orate- . 
licensee herein, held a license £or prem1.aes 41_5 Washington Street, 
Newark, it .was revoked by the .Dirac.tor of. this Division, effective 
August 9,. i9·54, for immoral activity. RE• Shaw, Bulletin 1028, Item. 
l. __ The similar violation (August 291 l~~lWiiich occurred more.than·· 
ten years· ago and ·the. dissimilar violaticm. (August 9, 1951+) which oc-

. curred more than.five ,years ago will not be considered in fixing the 
penalty herein. I ·shall suspend defendant's licen~e for the minimum 
period of fifteen.days· (Re Bartoszak, Bulletin 1307, Item· ?).to which 
Will __ be added five days .. for the similar violation {January·17, 1951) . 

. which occurred more than five years ago but within .a.ten-year period 
·. (Re Dell' Orto, Bulletin 1285, Item 5) , making a total suspension of · 
twenty days. Five days Will be remitted for the plea; entered herein-
leaving a ~et suspension. of. fifteen days'° · · · 

Accordingly, it .. is, on this 4t~ day of January, 1960, 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail ConmJ.mption License C•93, is-· 
sued by' the: Boai'-4 .of Alcoholic Beverage Con1~rol ·for the; City of - . 
Paterson to Brick's.Bar, Inc. for premises 205~207 Water Street, 
Paterson, beiand the. same.is hereby suspended for a period of fifteen 
(15) daya, commencing. at 3:00 a.m., Monday, January, 11, 196.0 and . · 
terminating at 3:00- a.m•, Tu_~sda:y, January 26, 1960. 

WILLI.AlYI HOWE DAVIS· 
DIRECTOR 

'• . DI'S.CIPL.INARY .PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - LICENSE SUSPENDEp 
. F-OR .·15. DAYS. . 

. In. the Matter of~ Disciplinary. 
\Proceedings aga:L~st 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

) 

- \ 

Jack Kennedy's, Inc.· . 
t/a Jack Kennedy's · 
700 Emory. Btreet_.· 
Asbury Par~, N. J. 

CONCLUSIONS 
. . 

AND i 
' , > 

ORDER .. 
Holder of· ·Plenary Retail Conswnption 
.License C..i.45 issued by the City · 
Oomc:il of the ~ity of Asbury·Park. 
- - - - -·- ~ --- - - - - - - - - - - ¥ pefendant-license·~, ·by John -P. Kennedy., President. · , . · 

. David s. Piltzer, Esq., .Appearing for ,the Di vision of Alcoholic 
· · Beverage ContrQl. 

_ BY THE DIRECTOR: 
• I • • 

The.Hearett.has filed.the f'oliowing-Report herein:. 

"Defendant pleaded not guilty to the following charge:· 
') 

·.•on July 1+·and 5, 195.9 and prior thereto you sold, 
.served and_-delivered and all~wed, permitted and · 

_ suffered the sale, service and· de~ivery' or alco­
·holic ,beverages,· directly or indirectly, to per~ , 
. sons under the age of twenty-one. (21} years, viz., 
James ---,.age !Sand 'Gary---, age 19 a~d allowed, 
permitted.and suffered the consumption of alcoholic 
beverages by such persons in and ._~pon your licensed - · 

.. premises in violation of Rule l of State Regula- · 
. ti~n No. 20.' · 



PAGE 8 .. . :·: .. :BU1LLE.~lJi:~~ .. 13 22 
•. ; . .. i;r; ,. ·~:-~ <-~ !: .· J'~ Y~. 

·': . . ,. ::-· · , . naary ~--, · 19 years of age, teatifi~d that .. he i'~:>e'errlng 
'in,,..~hJ:t.U.: s. Navy; that at 'around 6:30, a quarter to 7 ·in~th~- _:;· : · 

. eveningt. ~n July 4, 1959 he visited defenciantts licensed pri~mls:e.s. 
and oP.~erved John, Kennedy tending bar; that he .watt a:sked" bf')\eilnedy 
for:J1i.s I. D •. card. and although the card showed-him· to 'be under~"·2l 
Yefll".S, Kennedy said he would give him a· tbreak.t and. thereaf.ter·:-~sold 
and, ,:served- beer and whiskey to him; that .he did no.t r.emember·. 't.he. num~ 
ber ·o·f drinks served him; that he met James ---·whom :Qe ·obs$r:~t~.4 drink-
;ing beer during the evening; that he (Gary) had been in .th:EL~Pt:~mises 

.J:t.wo or three ·times' before. -'f"-~t:-.~., . 
• ·--. -;:::; '1 

.·-·~,:··. ';. ·· .·. · ~-James:-~-, age 18, who i~ also serving-·1n the.~·u-~.- ·S:~'.'-~Navy, 
corroborated . Gar,yJ ar testiIAOny that they were .i·n defendant's licensed 
premises· on the night in question. · ·He also test.ified that ·during the 
e.itening he had 'four or five' beers which were s.erved to.·him by . - · 
Kennedy; that he entered the .premises at 5:30 or .6:00 p. m. on July ,1 
}t .and _left the establishment '2:30, 3 o'clock• the following morning. 

'-

"An ABC agent testif'i'ed that on July 25, 1959 ·he·, in ·the 
comp¢iny of another· agent and the two minors, wen~ to,defendant's prem• 
isest that the two minors identified Kennedy as the person who .had · ~ 
serve.d them the alcoholic beverages on July 4 ~d 5. , 1959; that . 
Kenz;iedy admitted. he had worked .from.· 6:00 p.m., on ,Juiy ~4th until clos­
ing tim~ the following morning, but sta·ted tha.t ·h~ had never . seen ·.. . 

. :.either of the minors ·at any time prior to July .25th •. , . . . . · · · 

"c!ohn Kennedy testified that he had no recollection of ever 
seeing or serving. the minors. , The attorney. appearing for the Division 
asked ~o-Kenrt~dy whether he had told a sailor.that he would give.him 

·a break and then served b$er to him1 after the sailor produced,an I.D. 
{card indicating that he was 19 years of age and Mr. Kennedy .replied - . 
that it could have happened, but he did not reme~ber.::saying ·anyt;bi~g 
like that. · . ·· - .. · · · 

. "I am satisfied after examination of all the. evidence he;re-
in, that· the. minors were , in defendant's licensed premi·ses· a;t.· th~ time q 
in question as they testified and that they were so~d and served al­
coholic beverages· by Kennedy who tended bar at the \time~ , · · · _ 

' l 
. . ' . . 

"Defendant- has no prior adjudicated record., 'r .,recommend 
that defendan1;'s license be ··suspended for fifteen days,.· the minimum 
penalty for sale and service of alcoholic beverages to an 18-year~old 
minor. 'Re SWick, Bulletin 1291, Item 11." . · 

1

• . No exceptions were· tak~n to. th~ Hearer's Report Within the 
time limited by Rule 6 of State Regulation No. 16. 

l . ' 

Having care.fully considered the fac·~·s and· circumst.an~es . here­
. in, I concur in the findings and conclusions or the-Hearer and adopt 
his recommendation. . · ·' · 

Accordingly, it is·, on 'this '4th 'day o:t Ja?luary 1960, 

ORDERED that· Pienary Retail Conswnption Lfcense. C-45, issued 
·.bY the City Council of/the City of Asbury Park t~ Jack Kennedy's, Inc., 
t/a Jack Kennedy~s, for premise·s 700 Emory Street, Asbury Park, ,be and . 
the same is ·hereby suspended for fifteen·- {15) days," commencing ~t· · 
3.:0~ a.m., Monday1 January 11, 1960, and :terminating at 3:00 a.m.., · 
Tuesday, January ~6, 1960. · . . .- . . 

WILLIAM HOWE.DAVIS 
. DIRE.CTOR · ·.· ··. 

,'·''.I: 
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8. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS· - CLUB LICENSE - SALES TO NON-MEMBERS -
· SALE FOR OFF~PREMISES CONSUMPTION - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 30 

.DAYS, .LESS 5 FOR PLEA. 
( 

In t.he Matter of Diaciplinary 
Pro~eedinge against · 

) 

· Branch 100 of Russian Consolidated 
Mutual Aid Society &. Hamilton Park 
Club, Inc. · 
Lewis Street · 
Franklin ToWriship (Somerset County) 
PO Box 135, New Brunswick, New J1srsey 

,I 

Holder of Club License CB- 1, issued by 
the Township Committee of Franklin Town= 
ship. (Somerset Colinty). . 
- - -.- - - - - - - - - ~ - - ~ - ~ - ~ = =. 

) 

) CONCLUSIONS 

) A.ND 

) ORDER 

) 

) 

Defend-ant-licensee, by Fred Aleksani~£> Presi-dent(j) 
Edward F. Ambrose, Esq., Appearing for the D:Lvision of 

Alcoholi© Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant ple~ded .!!.2D. ~ t~o the .following charges: 

"l• . On September 9 and 15 81 1959,19 you sold, served 
and delivered and allowed~ pe1~m1tted and suf­
fered the sale·"' service .and d~~livery of alco-

. holic beveragea to persons no·t bona fide 
members of your club or bona fide guests of 
any such member; in violatiou of Rule 8 of 
State Regulation No0 7o · 

112. On September 9 .and.15jl 1959, you sold, served 
and delivered and allowed~ permitted and suf• 
fered the sale, service and delivery of alco­
holic beverages except for consumption on your 
licensed premises;. in violation of Rule 9 of 
State Regulation No@ 7 <Dw~ 

On the date.s alleged in the chai';tges, two ABC agents vifd.ted 
defendant's club wherein they oonaumed several bottles of beer served 
to them by a barte.nder who made no inquiry as to their membership and 
from whom they purchased several more bot1~le8 of .beer for off-premises 
consumption. The agents were not members of the club or bona ~ · · 
.guests of a member. · 

· · " · Defendant Jias no prior adjudicated recordo.. However;. when 
the license was held in the name of Russian Consolidated Mutual .. Aid 
Society Branch 100, it was suspended by the Div~tsion ;ror thirty-five 
days effective April 26, 1948 for sale to non-members and to an in­
toxicated person. See Bulletin 801, Item 4~ Since the prior viola­
tions occurred more than ten years ago 9 they will not be considered 

. in -fixing the p.ena1ty herein~ I shall ~uspend d•~fendant' s license 
for thirty days. for the :violations set forth i.n Charges l and 2. 
Re ~th Ward Italian'ReEublicru.1 Club~ Bulletin 630i Item 5. Five 
aays Wiil be· remitted for tl'ie plea entered herein·, leaving a net 
suspension of twenty-five days. 

Accordingly, it ia, on this 4·th day of January, 1960, 

· ORDERED that Club License CB-1$) issued by the Township ·com­
mittee of Franklin Township (Somerset County) to Branch 100 of Russian 
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· Consoliµated Mutual Aid Society & Hamilton. Park C].ub, Inc'~'''~ .f;or. wem­
ises on·Lewis Street, Franklin Township (Somer·set.C~unty·);- b'e~·-a.nd the 
same· is hereby suspend·ed for twenty-five (25l days, comm~~cl;~lgJ at: 
2:00 a.m., Monday, January 11,. 19~0, and terminating _at 2t0.0.; a\.m• 
Friday, February 5, 1960. · 

WILLIAM HOWE. DAVIS 
. DIRECTOR ...... 

9.=~ DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY ·)LA~BELED ".9 

LICENSE.SUSPENDED·_FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 5'F0R. Pl.EA.. . _ ·-:~~'-;-

In the Matter· ~£ Di"sciplin~y 
Proceedings against . 

Stanley Levandoski. 
364 Broad Street 
Blo.omfield, N. J·. 

Ijolder of.Plenary-Retail. Consumption 
License C-5· issued· by the, Town 
. c·oun.cil" of· .the . Town. of Bloomfield. · 

). 

) 

.) 

·': ) 
I 

: ) 

C'ONCLUSIONS · 

AND 

ORDER 

. -

- - - - - - - -.- - ~ ~·- - ~---~ - ~ -·-1 . . . 
Rospond & Rospond,· Esq_s •. , by Felix Rospond,_ Esq-._, Attorneys for 

· · Defendant-licensee. 
William -.F. Wood, Esq·•, ·Appearing for 'the Division ·or Alcoholic·. 

· ·· Bev~rage. Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: .. I 

. , .. 
> - • -

, . · . Defendant pleaded ~. vult to . a charge . alleging· that he 
possessed on his licensed premisesa:Icoho.lic beveJ~ages· in bottles· bear­
ing labels which did not truly des·cribe. tlie cont.ents, in violation 

. o:r RUl.e 27 of State Regulation No •. 2·0.- . . · · . · . 

· On. October 2, 195.9, an .. ABC· agent ·tested; ci"ef..endant•s open 
sto;ek of assorted brands of liquor and seized several bottles for 
further· test·s by the Division's chemist. Subsequ~mt analysi.a by· the · · 
chemist disclosed that the co~tent.s. of five bottles were high· in solids 

and that the contents .. of three o.f the £1 ve'. were low in. acids when 'Com­
-pared with samples of the genuine product . of the labeled brand·. The 
·li"censee acknow~edged that he refilled the five bottles with a ~i.f-

, fer·ent brand of whiskey. . · - · 
.· .. .. .. - . . - . \, . .· 

. : -. · · :Defendant. has no· prior adj:udicated record.· .I shall &uspend 
his ~icense.for twenty-five d·ays, the, minimtllll· penalty imposed in "re­
.fill" Jcase.s involving five bott1es •. Re Dolan~ Bulletin _1267, Item io·. 
Five . days will be ri!mitt,ed for the; plea ent:ered. herein·, leaving a net ~ 
suspension of twenty· days. " 

i 

Accordingly, 1~. is·, . on this 5th. day of· -~anuary~·, 1960,_, :- · · 
. . . . . , :· . . . . . I . ' : , ·;.- . .. : ':,,.... . . . - . ·. . . 

. , -~ ·· · · · . ORDERED that .. Plenary Retail Corisumption~·"License· c-;, is8ued 
by the· Town. Council of the ToWJ;i o:t: Bloomfield to ·S.t.anley ·Levandoski, . 
for premises .364 Broad' Street,· Bloom£ie:ld·, be and. tl'ie same i.s hereby 
suspended for. twenty (.20l _days, commencing· at. 2 .. :.~.o· a.,m •. ,. Tuesday!· .. 

· January- 12. 1960 and terminating at. 2:00 __,a.m •. ,. ·Monday,. -February , . 1960·. . : .. , . . . . . ' 

WILLIAM HOWK DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

··:··,; ·-, 
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10;';.;. DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - )ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGES NOT TRULY 
/ LABELED - PRIOR RECORD - LI<~ENSE SUSPENDED FOR 25 DAYS, LESS 

5 FOR PLEA- . i 
1': 

In the Matt.er of Disciplinary / 
· Proceedings against · / 

i 
Matus Lerner 
156-158 Wainwright Street 
Newark 8, New Jersey 

Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-385, issued by the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Newark· •. 

. - - - - - - - - - ---- - - - - - - - -

) 
CONCLUSIONS 

) 
AND 

) 
ORDER 

) 

) 

Defendant-licensee, Pro se. 
William F. Wood, Esq-, Appearing for the Division of Alcoholic 

Beverage Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 
.. 

Defendant pleaded !!Q!1 vult to a charge alleging that he 
possessed on his licensed premise5-arcoholi 1c beverages in bottles 
bearing labels which did-not truly describe their contents, in viola­
tion 0£ Rule 27. of State ·Regulation No. 200 

. . On o:~·cibf!r 7~··,1959, an ABC agent tested the defendant's 
stock of open bottle'e,.~,of alcoholic beveragetlJ and seized three .bottles 
for further. tests by the,, Division chemisto Subsequent analysis by the 
chemist disclosed that. th~ contents of the tJ:iree bottles,· as listed in. 
the charge, w~en· compared w~th the samples of the genuine product of 
the labeled bra.nds, varied substantially in solids, and to a lesser 
degree in a91ds. ,., . · · 

. The defendant has· submitted a letter setting forth alleged·· 
mitigating circumstances which do not disclose ai1y reason sufficient 
to impel me to impose less than the minimum penalty in this case8 
Defendant. has a ·prior adjudicated record. E£fective March 19., 1956 
his l.icense was suspended by the local issuing authority for ten days 
for permitting a brawl. I shall suspend defendant's license for twenty 

:: days, the minimum period where three bottles are involved (Re Messina, 
/Bulletin 1277, Item 7), .to which will be added five days because of · 

the di·ssimilar violation which occurred within the past five years 
(Re Fanok, Bulletin 1307-, Item 11), making -a total suspension _of 
twenty-.five days. Five days will be remitted for the plea entered 
herein, _leaving a net. suspension of twenty d'ays. · 

Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of January, 1960, 

I ... ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumpt:1.on License c-38;, is-
sued>by the Muntcipal Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Newark to Matus Lerner, for premises 156-158 Wainwright Street, 
Newark, ·be and the same is hereby suspended for twenty (20) days, com­
mencing at 2:00 a.m., Tuesday, January 12, 1960ill and terminating at 
2_:0_0 a.in., Monday, February 1, 1960. · 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
DIRECTOR 

\ ' 

\ 
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11. 
. . _,_ .~,,. ··d- ~ 

DISCIPLINARY PROCEEDINGS - SALES TO MINORS - SALE IN VIOLATION 
OF RULE 1 OF STNI1E REGULATION NO~ 38 - OBSCENE MATTER bN PR~M" 
ISES - LICENSE SUSPENDED FOR 45 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEA._,,,~---~,;~~,· 

~ ; -~ -~:~~ · 1: tJ l ~ ., ... 

In the Matter of Disciplinary 
Proceedings against 

) 

) 

{ 

John A.· Muller . 
421 Newark Street, running·thru to 

354 Observer Highway 
, Hoboke·n~ N,. J., . 

· Holder of Plenary Retail Consumption 
License C-134,. issued by ·the Municipal 
Board of Alcoholic Beverage Control of 
the City of Hobokeno 

. ) 

) . 

CONCLUslbNs 
.. 
AND· 

ORDER 

) . ' 

DeFazio, Davidson &. DeFazio, Esqs., by Cha1rles De.Fazio, Jr., Esq., 
. . . .... AttornejSfor Defepdant..;.licensee. 

Edward Fo Ambrosesi Esq., Appearing for Division of Alcoholic, 
Bevera.ge·Control. 

BY THE DIRECTOR: 

Defendant pleadad !J2.!l.~ to the follow~ng charges: 

On Friday, October 23, 1959, you sold, served.and 
delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the ·sale, 
service and delivery of alcoholic beverages, directly 
or indi:t'!lectly, to persons under the age of twen·ty-one .f 
( 21) years 9 viz. , Henry --- , age 17 ~:ind Mary· •-·-, .. age .i 

20,. and allowed, permitted and suffeJred the consmnptio~ .. 
of alcoholic beverages by such persons in-and upon your 

_licensed premises; in violation of Rule l of State Regµ-
. lation Noo 20~ · 

On Friday~ October 23~ 1959, at about 10:50 P.M., you sold 
and delivered and allowed, permitted and suffered the sale 
and delivery of an alcoholic beverageJ, yiz.,_ a pint bottle· 
of Seagram~s Seven Crown Blended Whiskey, at retail, in 
its original container for consumption off your licensed 
premises and allowedj) permitted and suffered the removal 
of said alcoholic beverage in its original container from 
your licensed premises; in violation of Rule l of State 
Regulation Noo 386) · .. · 

On Friday, October 23~ 1959, you allowed, permitted and 
suffered in and upon your licensed premises and had in 
your possession matter containing obscene, indecent, 
filthy, lewd, lascivious and disgusting printing. writ­
ings, pictures and representations; in violation of 
Rule 17 of State Regulation No. 20." 

At about 10 p~mo on Friday, Octobex· 23, 1959, two ABC agents 
entered defendant's licensed premises. When they·entered they-observed 
that Henry --- (a,17-ye~-old minor) was consuming beer .from a.glass, 
and later they observed beer se:rved to him by John Murphy·(a bar­
tender)11 At about lO:JO p"mo the agents witnessed a sale by the li­
censee of a pint bottle of whiskey to a mal·e patron who left the prem­
ises with the whiskey. At about 10:50 p.m. one of the agents Qrdered 
from the licensee a glass of beer and a pint of whiskey. The li­
censee served the beer and told. the agent that; when he finish~d his 
drink, he would hand the pint bottle of whiskey to the agent at the 
front of the premises8 The agent followed this instruction and ob-
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. . .·. tainad the pint of whiskey from\the licenaee in the place designated, 
): , / and left the prernisea. The· oth~'[ agent remained the.rein. At about 

10:55 p.m. the agent· observed Mro~y .--- (age 20). enter the premises, 
.. proceed to the bar and order a ·g~asa of beer which wa~ served to her 
by the licensee. _(.The_ agent thereupon revealed his iqentity and, at 
·:this time, his· fe1llow agent and another agent who had t'emained out­
side ·en~ered the premises and likewise revealed their identity. 

" . · The agen'f:3· 'obtained admissions from Henry and Mary that · 
they'wer~ minors, and Henry told them that he had been serv~d with 
and c()nsU.med three glasses_ of beer at the premises on the evening in 
question .... without. being asked his age. . · . ·· 

. ·During ·a subsequent inspection c>f .the premise$, by the. agents, 
.~they. round .in a ·drawer behind the bar a cigar box which contained car­
~oons and· printed matter· of an obscene and :tndecent nature. The li~ 
··censee·, when confronted With. these a:rt:icles,. ·claime~ th.at he had no 
knowledge of their presence in the drawer. . 

' ' 

. Defendant has no prior adjudicated r~cord. Alleged 
mitigating circumstances urged are that there were many.patrons 
. present at .the time in question and, thE~ licensee and his b~tender 

· did not observe any minors; that the licensee was so .busy that he 
lost track. of the time; that the licenesee did not know the indecent 
matter was in the drawer, and that he is of 1e:x:cellent character and I 

background. ·None or. t.hese·· considerations wa;irrants the imposition of 
. less than the minimum penalty for the v·iolat~Lo,ns. 

· . · .'!'he mi.nimum penalty ·for sale to two minors, one of whom i~ 
only 17 years· ot. agei i's twenty days (Re DoorJ122.!. Bulletin 1286, . Item 
6) .; the minimum pena ty for the Violation set forth in Charge 2 is 

·.fifteen· days (Re Bartoszak, BulJ.etin 1307, Item 7), and the minimum 
penalty for. Jthe violation .set foJ;th in Charg·e 3 is ten days (Re Walter's 
Inn, Bulletin 1304, --Item 4) •. I shall suspend defendant's license for a, 
period or forty-five days.· Five days will be l:"emitted ·for the .Plea 
entered herein, leaving a net suspension of forty days. 

, .Accordingly, it is, on this 5th day of January 1960, 
r 

ORDERED that plenary retail consumption ·license C-134, is­
sued by the Municipal J3oard of Alcoholic Beverage Control of the City 
of Hoboken to .John A- Muller, for premises 421 Niewark Street, running 
thru to 354 Observer Highway, Hoboken, be and the same is hereby.sus-

.·pended· for forty (40) days, commencing at 2 a.m. Thursday, January 
14, 1960, and terminating at 2 a.m. Tuesday., February 23, 1960. 

WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS 
·DIRECTOR. 
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LICENSE.SUSPENDED· 
FOR 15 DAYS, LESS 5 FOR PLEAe 

I:q.. the:Matter of Disciplinary 
Pr.o~eedings againat .. . ' . . . 

) 

) . 

: ·. ~ ,(". 

.. :..• .. · 

R & J Cottage Inn, Inco 
Rte. #46 Block 122A 
.Lodi, ·New jersey 

) 
· CONCLUSIONS- . 

··.AND 

·Holder ·or Plenary· Retail Consumption 
License C-23, iaeued by the Mayor and 
.council of the Borough of. Lodi. 

) 

~' . -

. '•· . 

· ORDER< 

elli Ge ... G8 - cm _. Em , ..,. _. _,. .U OD 1A:1 ._ 911 - ._ - , .. tl8 )' ,· ~. 

Carbonetti and DiMaria·, Eaqs$ 9 by Frank P.- .carbonetti·, :Esq~· 
· I' Attorneys for Defendant•licensee:. •· 
Edward F. ·Ambrose 9 Esqo, Appearing for the Division. ·or Alc·oholic 

Beve~age 'Control. · .· · 

BY THE DIRECTOR: ... 

. _ . Defendant pleaded guilty to a charge alleging that'--it· sold, 
served and· delivered· alcoholic beverages to .twoi: minors ,and_ permitted· 

, the: consumption of such beverages by saj.d minors :.1n:~·and upon its li­
censed· premises, in violat:1...on of Rule 1 of -~s~~te Regu~ation ·No., 20• .. 

- Q~ O~e occasion during the ev~ni-ng_,. Of ... ·a,ctp:be~ ·.23 I t959, 
ABC agents observed service of mixed drink:Es .cont_ain.ing alcoholic bev­
erages to Cecile ---- (age 19) and Joyce.-~- .. : (:age:·,~_O") · r.~spectively. · 
The ·agents identified· themselves to the ba:rt·e.n~i.er.~, .-. Edwa,r.d, Viarella · 
and, Charles Vasile,. who had made· the servi_ce.: thereQf:,· .-.and it" was as­
cert·ained that neither minor was questioned (!Q_noerni_ng l,l:er.· age . priQr ·.to· service of alcoholic beverages to her• . -· . ·:>· .. · .. . : 

. Defendant has no prior adjudic-ated record. ·r: shall- sus­
pend defendant's license for fifteen days, the.mininium-penalty .for. 
an unaggravated sale of alcoholic beverages to.a 19- and a 20-year­
old minor. Re Harneyi! Bulletin 1285, Item 13.• .. Five::·days will be 
remitted for the plea entered herein, leaving-a-net suspension of 
ten daysf) · .· · · · 

Accordingly, it i~, on this 6th d.ay' bf. ·January, 1960, 
•r • • • .,.i •) ~ ·~ : • '> "• • 

ORDERED that Plenary Retail Consumptton ,J,.fcen~e~.·c-23 ;. ·is-
sued by-. the Mayor and Council of the Borough. of :·Lodi. to' ·R ·&c J·.;.- :. 
Cottage Inn, Inc11, for premises Rte. //46 Blo~k ,122A~-- Lodi·,. ·be ~d 
tlie sa.m·e. is hereby suspended for ten (10) _days,- -:c~mmencing at 3 :OO 
a•m·~. Mondayi January 18, 1960~ and terminating ·at 3:00 a.m., Thursday, 
Ja_nuary 28, 960. .. · 

.. 
WILLIAM HOWE DAVIS. 

DIREC'l'OR · 
·• ,.; .7 
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l~ 41 DISGIPI,Il\f.ARY PHOCEEDINGS )- GAMBI.DJG.,.. LOTTERY - PRIOR ;RECOHD · -
LICENSE SUSfENDED FOR 30/rDAYS~ LESS 5 IJ10H. Pl.EA. ··~~ 

l \ 

·. In t~he Matter of Dlsclplin~y \ 
_Proceedings against l ; 

. ; 

Bernard J. Leese 
t/a Ewing Tavern 
188 West Ingham Avenue 
Evling Township 

/ 
/ 

I 

PO. Trenton,· New Jersey 
) 

Holder of Ple~ary Retail Consumption 
License C~8, issued by the Township ) 
Committee Qf Ewing Township. ·· 

CONCLUSIONS 

AND 

. ORDER 

- - - - - - - - -.- -·- - - - - - --- - -) Jamieson, Walsh and McCardell, Esqa., by Cr1.~wford Jamieson, 
Esq., Attorney~' for DefE:mdant-licensee. 

Edward F • Ambrose, Esq., Appearing f<>r the rnL vi aion of 
'Alcoholic Beverage Control.· 

BY THE DIRECTOR: . 
. . 

Defendant pleaded !!.2!! vult to the·rollowing charges: 

"l• On September 25 and 28, 1959, and 1on divers dates 
prior· thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
gambling 1~ and upon your licensed premises, viz., 
the m~ing and accepting of bets in a lottery, 
commonly known as the 'numbers' game, on all of 
the aforesaid dates and the playing of a bowling 
machine game for stakes of money cm- September 25, 
1959; in violation of Rule 7 of State Regulation 
No. 20. . . 

112. On September 2; and 28, 1959!> and on divers dates 
prior thereto, you allowed, permitted and suffered 
tickets and participation rights in a lottery, 
commonly known as the •nwnbera' game to be sold 
and-offered for sale in and upon your licensed 
premises; in violation of Rule 6 of State Regula-
tion No. 20." · 

On September 25, 1959, an ABC agent vi.sited defendant's -licensed 
premises and., while there, played the bowling machine with a patrQn 
for money. Thereafter, he placed a "numbers" bet with a male name.d 
Patterson who had previously accepted a bet :from him _outside the 
premises. The agent also played the bowling machine with Patterson 
for, money stakes. The bets were made in the presenc~ of the bar,.. ' 
pender, who stated that he would hold the.money if the agent won OJl 
the "nwnbers" and requested Patterson and the agent to keep quiet . 

. about the betting because there was a "cop" outsideo - · 

On S_eptember 28, 1959 the aforesaid agent returned to the li-, .· 
censed premises with a fellow agent and both placed "numbersn bet~s · · 
With Patterson, making payment with marked money~ The bartender also 
placed bets with Patterson. One of the agents then left the premises 
and, as prearranged, re-entered with local police officers~ identii1ed 
- themselves and found· on Patterson the marked money and bet slips. Iti · 
voluntary signed, sworn statements, Patterson and the bartender ad-··· 
mitted their participation in the aforesaid gambling activiti~s., 
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· · ., ·Defendant _haa a prior adjudicated record'~,· HEffectfve Dec.ember 1, .. 
1958, his license was suspended for _five days by the loc~l. issuing . 
authority for ·permitting·, a brawl upon·his·:·.1:rae·~.$~4v.-·p~~mi_1;1·e·~~ :_ :r •. shall_. 
~USJ:>e·nd defendant's licen_se for twenty-fiv_e days:-~6ti: 1 the 'charg·as here- , 
in. (Re Lot·z, Bulletin 1299, Item 5), to which will )le added ... five days 

· f'or . the. prtor dissimilar· violation -which occurre~· ·w,1~111,p.y.a :. fi'.ve~year 
period_,. making a total suspension of thirty daye~I'.,·: ... Five-' _days.-.will be · 
r_emitted for /the plea entered herein, leaving·Ja'-~·11et :s.us1»en~~on· of 
twenty-f'i ve days. . ·, , ... · ... ·.< ·. · __ :·.:. -:/. ;(~: · 

. ( _..-\ .. '·· .-.- : ' ... " . .. .. , / .... '.c:. ·: ... ·:- ·.. ..;· 

· Accordingly, it is, on t1.li's 6th day o!' J~µary, 1960,_ ... fr 
~ : .~ • t· .! ~ ,,· ••• '' . : • . •• • . • •• • • ,: ' .• ·-·~ ••• " 

· .. . ORDERED that Plenary Retail consu:nipti.on<t.f·~ense.·_.c~:~,,-;,issued .by 
the Township Committee of Ewing Township ·to: )3ernard·'~J. ~e•se, t/a· 

. Ewing Tavern 9 for premises_ 1$$ West Ingham /Avenue·; ··.·Ewing -To~nship, · 
be and the same is hereby suspended for ·twentya:r1ve ('2;J days, -com• 
mencing at 2:30 a.,m., Monday, January 18_,:·:i96c;>, and t:erl)linating at 
2:)0 aome, Friday, Febr\lary 12, 1960. . . : (;:_:- ... <; ,_:·:.;.:f:·.'-·:··.. . · . 
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